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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FINANCIAL REVIEW

Interim Results

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Landune International Limited is pleased to

announce the unaudited interim financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries

(the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2005.

Corporate Results

The Group reported a turnover of HK$9,909,000 in the current period which

represented a decrease of 12.58% from last corresponding period ended 30 June

2004. The turnover of current period comprised the proceeds on the disposal of properties

of HK$8,380,000 (last period: HK$10,600,000), sales of health products of

HK$1,452,000 (last period: HK$Nil) and rental income of HK$77,000 (last period:

HK$735,000).

The operating and administrative expenses increased by 9% comparing with last

period largely due to the additional manpower associated with the new health products

segment which commenced operation since July 2004. The Group also incurred selling

and distribution expenses of HK$1,619,000 in respect of such segment.

Loss attributable to shareholders amounted to HK$7,944,000 in the current period

after taken into account the financial effect arising from the adoption since 1 January

2005 of the new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Of these new HKFRSs, HKFRS 2 –

Share-based Payment would have the largest financial impact on the Group as it required

the Company to reflect the employee share option value as staff cost through the profit

and loss account and as capital reserve in the balance sheet. The Group has thereby

inflated the employee cost by HK$3,354,000 in the current period and HK$4,082,000

for the year ended 31 December 2004. As no share option had been granted or

outstanding during the period ended 30 June 2004, the adoption of HKFRS 2 would

has no effect on the financial result of the last period.

Profit in last period of HK$138 million was mainly attributable to the gain of

HK$145 million arising from debt restructuring arrangements completed in March 2004.

Should such exceptional gain in last period be excluded, the Group would indeed

reflect a net loss for the period of HK$6,581,000. The net loss in the current period is

just moderately higher than the last corresponding period by HK$1,363,000 or 20.71%

owing to the inflated employee cost of HK$3,354,000 reflected under the new accounting

requirement of HKFRS 2.
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Financial Resources and Liquidity

Borrowings

The Group reflected a slight decrease in cash and bank balances from HK$5,008,000

at 31 December 2004 to HK$4,111,000 at 30 June 2005 but on the other hand, the

Group has fully repaid its interest-bearing bank borrowing of HK$4,493,000 during the

period. As a result, the total borrowings (excluding trade and other payables) of the

Group reduced to HK$7,224,000 as at 30 June 2005 which represented a decline of

35%. As at 30 June 2005, the Group’s properties held for sale and properties under

development with carrying value of HK$8,500,000 and HK$6,762,000, respectively

had been pledged to the financial creditors as security for the indebtedness of around

HK$2,606,000.

Current Ratio

The current ratio substantially improved from 1.27 at 31 December 2004 to the

existing 1.82 as the Group has successfully re-scheduled certain short-term loans into

long-term liabilities during the period. In view that the current ratio remains at a healthy

level, the Directors are of the opinion that sufficient working capital is available to fulfil

the financial obligations when they fall due and to meet the future funding requirement

of the Group.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS, OUTLOOK AND STRATEGY

Business Review, Corporate Strategy and Outlook

During the first six months of 2005, the property market in Hong Kong remains

volatile but the remarkable growth in 2004 is somehow restricted owing to the continuous

rise in prime interest rate from 5% at the end of 2004 to 7% as of today. In order to

capitalise the upward market trend, the Group had disposed half of its properties

portfolio in early 2005 and thus recorded a lower rental income in return. The remaining

properties portfolio of the Group is situated in fringe area and has not yet fully benefit

from the recent growth. Accordingly, the Board has resolved to maintain such properties

in the foreseeable future for rental income.

In view of the unfavourable interest environment in the coming period and the

increasing cost of funding, the Board is very caution and prudent in finalising the

development plan of its property development project. The Board will keep monitoring

the market situation in order to formulate the best strategy as well as development and

financing plan for such project.
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The newly established health products segment has faced significant setback in the

current period due to the stringent measures adopted by the Government of the People

Republic of China (the “PRC”) in regulating the advertising materials utilised in health

products and cosmetic sectors. Such measures have unavoidably affected the advertising

campaign of the Group in selling and distribution of its health products and such effect

is expected to last through the third quarter of 2005. As a result of such administrative

measures, the health products segment posted a segmental loss of HK$1,018,000 for

the current period as compare to a segmental profit of HK$1,827,000 in last year.

The Group is actively refining its advertising materials and applying for appropriate

license of broadcasting and the Board believed that the Group is able to overcome the

effect of the rulings in near future. These new measures and policies are applying across

the industry and no market players could be exempted and the Board believed that in

the long run, these measures and policies would help to restore the industrial norm and

stability and drive out those irresponsible and exaggerated competitors. The Group will

capitalise on this opportunity to enlarge its market share and to formulate more aggressive

strategy in positioning and enforcing itself in the industry.

Acquisition

As announced recently, the Company has entered into an acquisition agreement on

4 September 2005 to purchase the entire issued share capital of Top Pro Limited,

subject to the satisfactory fulfilment of the conditions precedent including the approval

by the shareholders of the Company. The acquiring group is now engaged in distance

selling through television and catalogue mailing in the PRC.

The Board believes that the acquisition will open the Group to a new mode of

selling and will broaden the revenue and customers base of the Group to a large extent.

The acquiring group will supplement the existing distribution business of the Group and

is synergistic to its health products segment. Accordingly, the Board considers the

acquisition will benefit the Group and is in the interest of the Company and the

shareholders as a whole.
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Exchange Rate Exposure

As at 30 June 2005, Renminbi and HK dollar accounted for 73.24% and 26.76% of

the Group’s total bank balance respectively.

As majority of the sales, purchases, assets and liabilities committed by the health

products segment of the Group were mainly in Renminbi, the Group is subject to a

certain level of exchange rate exposure. However, as the exchange rate of Renminbi to

HK dollar was relatively stable and there had not been any material conversion issue,

the Board considered the Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk remained relatively

low.

Staff and Remuneration Policy

The number of employees (including Directors) as at 30 June 2005 was 17 persons

(11 persons as at 30 June 2004). Employees are remunerated with reference to their

individual qualification, experience, responsibility, performance and the prevailing salary

levels in the market. The Group also operates a share option scheme for eligible

employees (including Directors) to provide incentive to the participants for their

contribution and continuing efforts to promote the interests of the Group.

The Board owes a lot of gratitude to the Group’s customers, bankers, creditors,

management and shareholders for their continuing support in the past.

On behalf of the Board

Ni Xinguang

Chairman

Hong Kong SAR, 28 September 2005
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DIRECTOR’S INTEREST AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES,
UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES
Directors’ Interest in Contracts

No contract of significance to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries was a
party, in which a Director of the Company had a material interest, subsisted at the end
of the period or at any time during the period.

Directors’ Interests and Short Positions

As at 30 June 2005, the directors and their respective associated corporations had

interests in the shares of the Company as recorded in the register maintained by the

Company pursuant to Section 352 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”) as

follows:

Number of shares held
Number of
underlying

ordinary
shares held Percentage

Personal Corporate under equity of the issued
Name of director interests interests derivatives Total share capital*

Ni Xinguang 40,530,000 2,000,000,000 37,000,000 2,077,530,000 55.81%

(Note)

Wang Zhiming 39,530,000 2,000,000,000 37,000,000 2,076,530,000 55.78%

(Note)

Ha Shu Tong 85,000,000 – 35,000,000 120,000,000 3.22%

Ng Chun Chuen David 30,000,000 – 35,000,000 65,000,000 1.75%

Note: 2,000,000,000 shares were owned by Group First Limited, a private company

beneficially owned by Mr. Ni Xinguang as to 60% and Mr. Wang Zhiming as to

40%, representing approximately 53.72% of the issued share capital of the

Company.

* The percentage has been calculated based on the total number of ordinary

shares of the Company in issue as at 30 June 2005 (i.e. 3,722,792,000).
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Other than the holdings disclosed above, no interests and short positions were held

or deemed or taken to be held under Part XV of the SFO by any director or his

associates of the Company or their respective associated corporations (within the meaning

of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be notified to the Company and The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to Part XV of the SFO

or pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers

(the “Model Code”) or which are required pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO to be

entered in the register referred to therein. Nor any of the directors (including their

spouses and children under the age of 18) had, as at 30 June 2005, any interest in, or

had been granted any right to subscribe for the securities and options of the Company

and its associated corporations within the meaning of the SFO, or had exercised any

such rights.

Share Options

By resolutions of the shareholders of the Company at a meeting of shareholders

held on 28 May 2004, the Company had adopted a share option scheme (the “Scheme”).

Movements of the share options under the Scheme during the period are as follows:

Number Number of Number of
Number of of option option options Number of

option shares shares shares option
shares held granted exercised lapsed share held Exercise

Date of as at during during during as at price
Category grant 01/01/2005 the period the period the period 30/06/2005 HK$ Exercise period

Directors

Ni Xinguang 20/12/2004 37,000,000 – – – 37,000,000 0.113 27/6/2005 – 26/12/2007
Ha Shu Tong 20/12/2004 35,000,000 – – – 35,000,000 0.113 24/6/2005 – 23/12/2007
Wang Zhiming 20/12/2004 37,000,000 – – – 37,000,000 0.113 27/6/2005 – 26/12/2007
Ng Chun Chuen David 20/12/2004 35,000,000 – – – 35,000,000 0.113 24/6/2005 – 23/12/2007
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Substantial Interests in the Share Capital of the Company

As at 30 June 2005, the interests of those persons (other than the directors) in the

shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company

under Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Capacity in which Percentage of

ordinary shares Number of the issued

Name were held  ordinary shares share capital

Group First Limited Beneficial owner 2,000,000,000 53.72%

Wong Chung Pak Beneficial owner 333,200,000 8.95%

All the interests disclosed under this section represent long position in the shares of

the Company.

Apart from the aforesaid, as at 30 June 2005, the Company had not been notified

of any interests and short position in the shares and underlying shares of the Company

which had been recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 336 of the

SFO.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Board is committed to principles of corporate governance consistent with prudent

enhancement and management of shareholder value. These principles emphasise
transparency, accountability and independence.

Board of Directors
The Board currently consists of the Chairman, the Managing Director, two executive

directors and three independent non-executive directors. The full Board met 3 times to
date in 2005.

In order to reinforce independence, accountability and responsibility, the role of the
Chairman is separate from that of the Managing Director.

Board Committee
The Board has established the Audit Committee and Remuneration Committee with

defined terms of reference, which are of no less exacting terms than those set out in the
Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “CG Code”) of the Rules Governing the
Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”).

Audit Committee
The Audit Committee, comprising the three independent non-executive directors of

the Company, has reviewed the unaudited condensed interim financial statements for
the six months ended 30 June 2005 and discussed financial related matters with the
management. The Audit Committee met twice to date in 2005 with an attendance rate
of 100%.

Remuneration Committee
The Remuneration Committee was established on 25 April 2005 and comprising the

three independent non-executive directors of the Company. The Committee’s responsibility
is to make recommendation to the Board on the Company’s policy and structure for all
remuneration of directors and senior management, including the allocation of share
options to employees under the Scheme. The Remuneration Committee met once to
date in 2005 with an attendance rate of 100%.

Compliance with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices of the Listing
Rules

The Company has complied with the code provisions set out in the CG Code
contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the accounting period covered
by the interim report except with deviations from code provision A.4.1. The independent
non-executive directors of the Company have not been appointed for a specific term,
but are subject to the same retirement and re-election provisions as set out in the
Articles of Association of the Company (the “Articles”).

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors
The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing

Rules. On specific enquiries made, the members of the Board have confirmed that they
have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the six
months period ended 30 June 2005.
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OTHER INFORMATION
Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company’s Listed Securities

During the period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased,

sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

Pre-emptive Rights

There is no provision for pre-emptive rights under the Articles which would

oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to existing shareholders.

Interim Dividend

The Board has resolved not to declare an interim dividend in respect of the six

months ended 30 June 2005 (six months ended 30 June 2004: HK$Nil).
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
30 June 2005

30/6/2005 31/12/2004
(unaudited) (audited)

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 6 206 233
Properties under development 7 6,762 5,825
Investment securities 8 – 997

6,968 7,055

Current assets
Properties held for resale 8,500 16,880
Inventories 30 890
Trade and other receivables 9 3,760 5,675
Tax recoverable 177 177
Available-for-sale financial assets 8 997 –
Cash and bank balances 4,111 5,008

17,575 28,630

Total assets 24,543 35,685

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company
Share capital 372,279 372,279
Reserves (366,058) (361,468)

6,221 10,811
Minority interest 1,949 2,347

Total equity 8,170 13,158

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Other loan, unsecured 6,000 –
Other loan, secured 724 –

6,724 –

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 10 9,149 11,390
Short term borrowings 500 6,644
Current portion of long term borrowings – 4,493

9,649 22,527

Total liabilities 16,373 22,527

Total equity and liabilities 24,543 35,685

Net current assets 7,926 6,103

Total assets less current liabilities 14,894 13,158
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the six months ended 30 June 2005

Six months ended
30/6/2005 30/6/2004

(unaudited) (unaudited)
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 3 9,909 11,335
Cost of sales (9,643) (11,277)

Gross profit 266 58
Other gains 3 87 –
Selling and distribution costs (1,619) –
Other operating and administrative

expenses (3,684) (3,380)

Loss from operation 4 (4,950) (3,322)
Employee share options 2 (3,354) –
Gain on deconsolidation

of a subsidiary – 42
Gain arising from the debt

restructuring arrangements 11 – 144,877
Finance costs (38) (3,301)

(Loss)/Profit before tax 5 (8,342) 138,296

Income tax 12 – –

(Loss)/Profit for the period (8,342) 138,296

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 4 (7,944) 138,296
Minority interests (398) –

(8,342) 138,296

(Loss)/Earnings per share 13
Basic (0.2) cents 5.7 cents

Diluted N/A N/A

Dividends 14 Nil Nil
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the six months ended 30 June 2005

Cash in/(Cash out)

Six months ended

30/6/2005 30/6/2004

(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash used in operating activities (4,632) (12,309)

Net cash generated from investment activities 7,433 10,393

Net cash (used in)/generated from

financing activities (3,698) 5,692

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and

cash equivalents (897) 3,776

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

of period 5,008 (85,611)

Release of bank overdraft as a result of the debt

restructuring arrangements – 87,254

Adjusted cash and cash equivalents

at beginning of period 5,008 1,643

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 4,111 5,419

Analysis of the balances of cash and

cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 4,111 5,419
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2005

Unaudited

Total equity
Employee attributable to

Special share-based shareholders
Share Share capital capital Accumulated  of the Minority

capital premium reserve reserve losses  Company Interest Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 1 January
2004 36,279 318,267 726,699 – (1,285,536) (204,291) – (204,291)

Net profit for the period – – – – 138,296 138,296 – 138,296

Issue of shares 84,000 (1,872) – – – 82,128 – 82,128

Issue of bonus shares 252,000 (252,000) – – – – – –

At 30 June 2004 372,279 64,395 726,699 – (1,147,240) 16,133 – 16,133

Balance at 1 January
2005, as previously
reported as equity 372,279 64,395 726,699 – (1,152,562) 10,811 – 10,811

Balance at 1 January
2005, as previously
reported as
minority interest – – – – – – 2,347 2,347

Employees share
option scheme – – – 4,082 (4,082) – – –

Balance at 1 January
2005, as restate 372,279 64,395 726,699 4,082 (1,156,644) 10,811 2,347 13,158

Net loss for the period – – – 3,354 (7,944) (4,590) (398) (4,988)

At 30 June 2005 372,279 64,395 726,699 7,436 (1,164,588) 6,221 1,949 8,170
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared

in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules

Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing

Rules”) and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”

issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements as of 30 June 2005 and for the six

months period then ended comprise the consolidated balance sheet, consolidated income

statement, consolidated cash flow statement and consolidated statement of changes in equity

together with the notes thereto, all of which are in condensed format.

These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the

Group annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 (“2004 annual

financial statements’’). The accounting policies and basis of preparation used in the preparation

of the condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the 2004

annual financial statements, except that the Group has adopted, for the first time, a number

of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), HKAS and

Interpretations (hereinafter collectively referred to as “new HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA

which are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005.

HKAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements

In summary, HKAS 1 has affected the presentation of minority interests, share of net

after-tax results of associates and other disclosures.

HKAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

HKAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

In prior periods, the Group classified its investments in debt securities as investment

securities which were held for non-trading purposes and were stated at cost less impairment

losses. The adoption of HKASs 32 and 39 has resulted in a change in the accounting

policy relating to the classification of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

and available-for-sale financial assets. It has also resulted in the recognition of derivative

financial instruments at fair value and the change in the recognition and measurement of

hedging activities.
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Upon adoption of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 from 1 January 2005, these securities were

re-designated as available-for-sale financial assets. Available-for-sale financial assets are

non-derivatives that are either designated in trading investment securities or not classified

in any of the other categories of financial assets as defined in HKAS 39. After initial

recognisation, available-for-sale financial assets are measured at the fair value with gains

or losses being recognised as a separate component of capital and reserves until the

available-for-sale financial assets are sold, collected or otherwise disposed of or until the

available-for-sale financial assets are determined to be impaired at which time the

cumulative gain or loss previously reported in capital and reserves is included in the

income statement.

The available-for-sale financial assets were reclassified to non-current assets unless

management intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the balance sheet

date.

HKFRS 2 – Share-based Payment

The adoption of HKFRS 2 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy for share-

based payments. In prior periods, the provision of share options to directors did not result

in an expense in the income statements. Effective on 1 January 2005, the Group expenses

the cost of share options in the income statement. As a transitional provision, the cost of

share options granted after 7 November 2002 and had not yet vested on 1 January 2005

was expensed retrospectively in the income statement of the respective periods.

The Group operates an equity-settled, share-based compensation plan. The fair value

of the employee services received in exchange for the grant of the options is recognised

as an expense. The cost of the equity-settled transactions with employees is measured by

reference to the fair value at the date at which the instruments are granted. The fair value

is determined by using a Binominal Option Pricing Model.

The total amount to be expensed over the vesting period is determined by reference

to the fair value of the options granted, excluding the impact of any non-market vesting

conditions (for example, profitability and sales growth targets). Non-market vesting

conditions are included in assumptions about the number of options that are expected to

become exercisable. At each balance sheet date, the Group revises its estimates of the

number of options that are expected to become exercisable. It recognises the impact of

the revision of original estimates, if any, in the income statement, and a corresponding

adjustment to equity over the remaining vesting period.

The effects of adopting HKFRS 2 on the Group’s share options granted to employees

after 7 November 2002 but had not vested by 1 January 2005 are summarised in note 2

to the condensed consolidated financial statements. Comparative amounts have been

restated in accordance with HKFRS 2.
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2. Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results to

the current and prior periods are as follows:

(a) The effect on opening balance of total equity at 1 January 2005

Capital Accumulated

reserve losses Total

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Prior period adjustment:

HKFRS 2 –

Employee share option 4,082 (4,082) –

Following the transitional provisions of the HKFRS 2, there was no retrospective

adjustment made to the opening balance as at 1 January 2004.

(b) The effect of changes for the six months period ended 30 June 2005 and 2004

Six months ended

30/6/2005 30/6/2004

(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Effect on loss for the period:

HKFRS 2 –

Employee share option (3,354) –

Effect on loss per share:

Basic (0.1) cents –

Diluted N/A N/A
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3. Turnover and other gains

The amount of each significant category of revenue recongnised in turnover during the

period is as follows:

Six months ended

30/6/2005 30/6/2004

(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover

Proceeds on disposal of properties 8,380 10,600

Rental income 77 735

Sale of health products 1,452 –

9,909 11,335
---------------- ----------------

Other gains

Interest income 3 –

Other income 84 –

87 –
---------------- ----------------

9,996 11,335
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4. Segment information

During the period, the Group has two main business segments namely property investment

and sales of health products. There are no sales or other transactions between the business

segments. Information about these business segments and geographical analysis of the turnover

is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2005

Unaudited

Sales of

Property health Other

investment products operations Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Geographical analysis of the turnover:

Hong Kong 8,457 – – 8,457

The PRC – 1,452 – 1,452

Turnover 8,457 1,452 – 9,909

Segment results (301 ) 567 – 266

Other revenue 26 3 58 87

Operating costs (47 ) (1,986 ) (25 ) (2,058 )

Unallocated costs – – (3,245 ) (3,245 )

Loss from operations (322 ) (1,416 ) (3,212 ) (4,950 )

Employee share options – – (3,354 ) (3,354 )

Finance costs – – (38 ) (38 )

Loss before taxation (322 ) (1,416 ) (6,604 ) (8,342 )

Taxation – – – –

Loss after taxation (322 ) (1,416 ) (6,604 ) (8,342 )

Minority interests – 398 – 398

Loss attributable to shareholders (322 ) (1,018 ) (6,604 ) (7,944 )
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No segment information for the period ended 30 June 2004 is presented as substantially

all the Group’s turnover and contribution to operating results were derived from property

investment in Hong Kong.

5. (Loss)/Profit before tax

(Loss)/Profit before tax was determined after charging/(crediting) the following:

Six months ended

30/6/2005 30/6/2004

(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Crediting

Rentals receivable from properties

less outgoings of HK$378,000

(2004: HK$677,000) (301) 58

Charging

Depreciation 34 26

Employee benefit expense (including

directors’ emoluments) 1,933 1,705

Employee share options 3,354 –

Operating lease on land and buildings 215 182

6. Plant and equipment

During the period, the Group spent HK$6,600 (six months ended 30 June 2004:

HK$12,000) on additions to fixed assets.

7. Properties under development

During the period, the Group incurred HK$937,000 (six months ended 30 June 2004:

HK$195,000) in respect of the project of properties under development.
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8. Available-for-sale financial assets/investment securities

30/6/2005 31/12/2004

(unaudited) (audited)

HK$ HK$

Unlisted, debentures at cost 997 997

Following the adoption of HKAS 39, investment securities were redesignated as financial

assets on 1 January 2005. Retrospective application of HKAS 39 to the redesignation of 2004

comparative is not permitted.

9. Trade and other receivables

The majority of the Group’s turnover in the current period is the proceeds received upon

disposal of properties and the invoiced amount of health products sold. The remaining

portion of turnover is rental income. The payment terms of the invoiced amount of the health

products sold are normally from 30 days to 60 days while that of rental are in accordance

with the tenancy agreements and the payments are normally due on the first day of the

month. At 30 June 2005, the ageing analysis of the trade receivables was as follows:

30/6/2005 31/12/2004

(unaudited) (audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 — 60 days – 378

61 — 90 days – 277

> 90 days 2,917 2,093

Total trade receivables 2,917 2,748

Other receivables 17,899 18,414

Less: Provision for doubtful debt (17,365) (17,365)

534 1,049

Deposits and prepayments 309 1,878

3,760 5,675
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10. Trade and other payables

At 30 June 2005, the ageing analysis of the trade payables was as follows:

30/6/2005 31/12/2004

(unaudited) (audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 — 60 days 345 818

61 — 90 days – 34

> 90 days 1,958 1,612

Total trade payable 2,303 2,464

Other payables and accruals 6,170 6,603

Rental or trade deposits received 157 1,770

Due to directors 519 553

9,149 11,390

11. Gain arising from the debt restructuring arrangements

The gain of HK$144,877,000 represented the overdrafts, loans principal and accrued

interest payable of the Group waived by certain financial creditors during the last period in

accordance with the respective terms of the debt restructuring arrangements.

12. Income tax

No provision for Hong Kong nor overseas profits tax is required for the current period (six

months ended 30 June 2004: HK$Nil) since each individual company sustained losses for

taxation purposes.
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13. (Loss)/Earnings per share
The calculations of basic (loss)/earnings per share are based on the Group’s net loss

attributable to shareholders of HK$7,944,000 (six months ended 30 June 2004: net profit of
HK$138,296,000) divided by 3,722,792,000 (six months ended 30 June 2004: the weighted
average of 2,412,022,769) ordinary shares in issue during the period.

There were no dilutive potential ordinary shares in existence in both periods ended 30
June 2005 and 2004.

14. Dividends
The Directors have resolved not to declare any interim dividend in respect of the six

months ended 30 June 2005 (six months ended 30 June 2004: HK$Nil).

15. Pending litigation
At 30 June 2005, the pending litigations of the Group are as follows:

(a) On 11 November 2004, an independent third party issued a writ of summons against
the Company claiming a sum of HK$2,483,000 together with interest and costs.

(b) On 15 November 2004, a winding up petition against the Company was served by a
former executive director (“FED”). The FED demanded payment by the Company of a
sum of HK$1,178,000 for allegedly arrears of wages, end of year payment, director’s
fees and disbursements.

(c) The Group was involved in a District Court civil jurisdiction action. The plaintiff
claims against a subsidiary of the Company a payment of allegedly outstanding
management fees of approximately HK$219,000 together with further management
fees. The total allegedly outstanding management fees accrued up to 30 June 2005
amounted to approximately HK$1,882,000. The Group has duly filed a defence and
counterclaim and the parties are currently attending to interlocutory matters.

The Company is currently seeking legal advice on the litigations mentioned above. The
directors believe that appropriate provisions have been made in the financial statements and
the Company has valid defence against the above and consider that these would not have
material adverse impact on the Group.
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16. Capital commitment

The Group

30/6/2005 31/12/2004

(unaudited) (audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Commitments in respect of capital injection

in an indirectly owned subsidiary in the PRC

Contracted but not provided for 3,500 3,500

17. Commitments under operating leases

At the reporting dates, the future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable

operating leases of the Group are as follows:

30/6/2005 31/12/2004

(unaudited) (audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating leases payable for the office premises

Within one year 416 283

In the second to fifth years inclusive 131 131

547 414

18. Operating lease arrangements

At the reporting dates, the future aggregate minimun lease receipts by the Group under

non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

30/6/2005 31/12/2004

(unaudited) (audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year – 105

In the second to fifth years inclusive – –

– 105
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19. Events after balance sheet date

Subsequent to the balance sheet date on 4 September 2005, the Company entered into

an acquisition agreement to acquire the entire issued share capital of Top Pro Limited, subject

to the satisfactory fulfillment of certain conditions precedent. The consideration of acquisition

is satisfied by a cash consideration of HK$25 million, deferred cash consideration not more

than HK$50 million and the issue of consideration shares not more than 1,500,000,000

shares.

The deferred cash consideration, if payable, would be equivalent to the audited

consolidated net profit of Top Pro Limited for the first full financial year after completion, or if

completion takes place after 1 January 2006, then for the 12 calendar months period

immediately after completion of acquisition.

The aggregate value of consideration shares, if required to be issued, would be equivalent

to three times of the audited consolidated net profit of Top Pro Limited for the first full

financial year after completion, or if completion takes place after 1 January 2006, then for

the 12 calendar months period immediately after completion. The consideration shares will

be issued at HK$0.1025 per share as stated in the acquisition agreement.

As at the date of this report, the acquisition has not yet been completed.

20. Comparative figures

Following the adoption of the new HKFRSs on 1 January 2005, the accounting policies

and presentation of certain items in the accounts have been revised to comply with the new

requirements. Accordingly, certain comparative figures have been adjusted/restated/reclassified

to conform with the presentation of the current period.




